Basic Principles of Editorial Policy

of International Scientific Journal "Mechanism of Economic Regulation" (ISJ "MER")

The Editorial Board of ISJ "MER" supports combining scientific and methodical, scientific and methodological, and practical aspects of scientific research. The basic principles of editorial policy are: relevance, reliability, validity, scientific novelty, innovation, impartiality and objectivity of the published articles.

Topic of the article submitted for publication must meet the scientific directions of the ISJ "MER". Articles should not contain overt or covert advertising (antiadvertising). The Editorial Board reserves the right to edit submitted articles to ensure conformity with the texts grammar, spelling, stylistic and logical rules, as well as accessibility for the audience. The Editorial Board reserves the right not to publish articles in case they are not relevant to the topic of the ISJ "MER", biased, politically engaged, include false information and do not correspond to generally accepted ethical standards and applicable regulatory and legal acts of Ukraine.

Author, providing article for publication, automatically confirms that the article submitted for publication is given for first time and only to ISJ "MER", is a result of his personal research and any usage in these article of research of other researchers or other sources of information arrange in accordance with the applicable requirements of Ukrainian legislation and international practices. Articles can be accepted for publication only if the author agrees with the open access to his article via Internet: a web-site of ISJ "MER", scientometric databases and portals of the Ukrainian and international scientific libraries.

Author of the article is responsible for the selection, the accuracy given in the article facts, quotations, statistics, dates, names, place names and other information, as well as disclosure of data that cannot be open to the public.

Any reprinting, copying, publication or further public dissemination of material published in ISJ "MER" is permitted only with the consent of the author, the Editorial Board (publisher) and a reference to the published material.

This Journal follows a double-blind reviewing procedure: external and internal (secret) reviewing.

Procedure for submission, review and publication of manuscripts:

- 1) the author submits a manuscript by e-mail for prior review;
- 2) the manuscript is accepted only if it meet current requirements of Ministry of Education and Science of Ukraine, State Standards of Ukraine and our Journal, and may be rejected or sent back for revision in case of non-compliance with the

mentioned above standards and requirements;

- the manuscript is sent to peer reviewer (reviewing period no more than 30 calendar days from the next business day following the date of receipt of the manuscript);
- 4) after reviewing the manuscript may be:
 - (A) accepted for publication;
 - (B) returned to the author to make the appropriate adjustments, if it is required by the review (the revision period of the manuscript should not exceed 30 calendar days from the day following the date of email with review sent to author. In the case of exceeding the deadline manuscript will automatically be rejected);
 - (C) rejected as not meeting the current requirements (reasons for rejection must be indicated in a review of the manuscript);
- 5) only after the final approval of the manuscript (for example, rereview, if it was required by previous review) it is accepted for publication;
- 6) author sends all the required documents by post;
- 7) Editorial Board includes the manuscript to a certain issue of Journal and informed the author about it by e-mail;
- 8) the author informed (by e-mail) about the receipt from typography of Journal circulation;
- 9) the author sent a courtesy copy of the journal with his manuscript;

This procedure is a generalized and approximate. For more detailed information please send us a personal request by e-mail in accordance with the terms of publishing.

ISJ "MER" is a public resource that accepted articles free of charge, according to principles of editorial policy and subject to their compliance with the applicable requirements of Ministry of Education and Science of Ukraine, State Standards of Ukraine and other legal acts of Ukraine.

All complaints, comments and questions about ISJ "MER" should be sent via e-mail and regular post address.

Editorial Board of the International Scientific Journal "Mechanism of Economic Regulation"

Department of Economics and Business-Administration, Sumy State University Rymskogo-Korsakova Street, 2, Sumy, 40007, Ukraine

http://mer.fem.sumdu.edu.ua/ e-mail: economer@mail.ru